an impact on the presented level of operating and financial cash flows of the Group due to the transfer of rental

payments under lease agreements recognised in accordance with IFRS 16 from operating activities to financing

activities.

The Group notes that the change in the structure of the balance sheet and profit and loss resulting from the

application of IFRS 16 has also a significant impact on commonly used financial ratios such as: debt ratio, liquidity ratio

and interest cover ratio.

The selected items of the condensed interim financial statements reflecting the impact of applying the new standard

are presented in the tables below:

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 65

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and for 3 and 9 month period ended thereon

 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

As at 30 September

2019 (excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 September

2019 (as reported)

Non-current assets:

Intangible assets 438,839   -  438,839

Property, plant and equipment 525,219   (72,546) 452,673

Right-of-use assets -   570,997  570,997

Long term financial assets 1,398   -  1,398

Investments in equity accounted investees 152,357   -  152,357

Receivables and prepayments 15,625   (1,564) 14,061

Deferred tax assets 13,343   2,463  15,806

1,146,781   499,350  1,646,131

Current assets:

Accounts receivable and prepayments 205,090

(1,673) 203,417

293,083   (1,673) 291,410

Total assets 1,439,864  497,677  1,937,541

As at 30 September

2019 (excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 September

2019 (as reported)

Total equity 949,015  (10,498) 938,517

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term borrowings 125,722  433,608  559,330

including: lease liabilities 44,895  433,608  478,503

187,007  433,608  620,615

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 220,295  24  220,319

Short-term borrowings 65,889  74,543  140,432

including: lease liabilities 13,236  74,543  87,779

303,842  74,567  378,409

-

Total equity and liabilities 1,439,864  497,677  1,937,541

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 66

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and for 3 and 9 month period ended thereon

 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Nine months ended Nine months ended

As at 30 September

2019 (excl. IFRS 16)

 Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 September

2019 (as reported)

Revenue 871,482   -  871,482

Operating cost net, incl.: (877,172)  5,250  (871,922)

D&A (66,020) (49,797) (115,817)

External services (365,380) 54,318  (311,062)

Taxes and fees (6,091) 729  (5,362)

Operating profit/(loss) (5,690)  5,250  (440)

Finance income 8,889   -  8,889

Finance costs, incl.: (5,300)  (18,211) (23,511)

Interest (4,385) (11,569) (15,954)

F/x losses 31  (6,642) (6,611)

Share of results of equity accounted

investees 2,439

-  2,439

Loss before income taxes 338   (12,961) (12,623)

Income tax (2,938)  2,463  (475)

Loss for the period (2,600) (10,498) (13,098)

Nine months ended Nine months ended

As at 30 September

2019 (excl. IFRS 16)

 Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 September

2019 (as reported)

Net cash from operating activities
77,698  54,483  132,181

Net cash used in investing activities
(104,247) -  (104,247)

Net cash used in financing activities
29,978  (54,483) (24,505)

Net cash  3,429  -  3,429

Cash and cash equivalents 36,432  -  36,432

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 67

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and for 3 and 9 month period ended thereon

 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

3.  LONG-TERM AND SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

On 20 February 2019, Agora used the available credit facility in the amount of PLN 75,000 thousand due to the

[…]

Agora S.A. to subsidiaries (resulting from settlements related to the cash pooling system, which functions within

Agora Group).

As at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018 the Company had no financial instruments measured at fair value.

� Application of IFRS 16

Detailed information about requirements and the impact of applying the new standard on financial statements is

presented in note 2 to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Selected financial data below are

presenting the impact of the standard on the condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

As a result of the application of IFRS 16 Leases, the Company recognised in the balance sheet the right-of-use assets

in the amount of PLN 30,397 thousand, which mainly concern recognition in the balance sheet of future payments

related to the perpetual usufruct right to land and leases of office space.

The selected items of the condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements reflecting the impact of applying

the new standard are presented in the tables below:

As at 30

September 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30

September 2019

(as reported)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 170,187   (5,735) 164,452

Right-of-use assets -   30,397  30,397

Deferred tax assets 1,913   45  1,958

921,063   24,707  945,770

Current assets:

Accounts receivable and prepayments 88,213   (243) 87,970

118,935   (243) 118,692

Total assets 1,039,998  24,464  1,064,462

As at 30

September 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30

September 2019

(as reported)

Total equity 834,024  (192) 833,832

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term borrowings 68,784  22,387  91,171

including: lease liabilities 57  22,387  22,444

72,023  22,387  94,410

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 88,031  -  88,031

Short-term borrowings 29,972  2,269  32,241

including: lease liabilities 49  2,269  2,318

133,951  2,269  136,220

-

Total equity and liabilities 1,039,998  24,464  1,064,462

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 108

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and for 3 and 9 month period ended thereon

 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Nine months

ended

Nine months

ended

As at 30

September 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30

September 2019

(as reported)

Revenue 290,041  -  290,041

Operating cost net, incl.: (340,197)  549  (339,648)

D&A (12,210) (1,449) (13,659)

External services (47,481) 1,270  (46,211)

Taxes and fees (2,423) 728  (1,695)

Operating loss (50,156)  549  (49,607)

Finance income 81,266   -  81,266

Finance costs, incl.: (2,629)  (786) (3,415)

Interest costs (2,018) (757) (2,775)

F/x losses (58) (29) (87)

Share of results of equity accounted

investees -

-  -

Profit before income taxes 28,481   (237) 28,244

Income tax 4,121   45  4,166

Profit for the period 32,602  (192) 32,410

Nine months

ended

Nine months

ended

As at 30

September

2019 (excl. IFRS

16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30

September

2019 (as

reported)

Net cash from operating activities
(17,256) 2,233  (15,023)

Net cash used in investing activities
(24,582) -  (24,582)

Net cash used in financing activities
41,018  (2,233) 38,785

Net cash  (820) -  (820)

Cash and cash equivalents 6,221  -  6,221

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 109

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2019 and for 3 and 9 month period ended thereon

 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Related party transactions

There were no material transactions and balances with related entities other that disclosed below:

  Three

months

ended 30

September